

COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 2018CA1877 Opinion by Dailey, J. Furman, J., concurs Richman, J., dissenting	
MOFFAT COUNTY DISTRICT COURT Honorable Michael A. O’Hara III, Judge Case No. 2017CR238	
Petitioner: RACHEL ANN NIEMEYER v. Respondent: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Amici Curiae: Laura A. Menninger, No. 34444 Jacob McMahan, No. 48784 Haddon, Morgan and Foreman, P.C. 950 17th Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 P: (303) 831-7364 F: (303) 832-2628 LMenninger@hmflaw.com jmcMahon@hmflaw.com Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180 Emma Mclean-Riggs, No. 51307 Sara Neel, No. 36904 ACLU Foundation of Colorado 303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350 Denver, Colorado 80203 tmacdonald@aclu-co.org emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org P: (720) 402-3114 F: (303) 777-1773 Norman R. Mueller, No. 5853 Haddon, Morgan and Foreman, P.C. 950 17th Street, Suite 1000	Case No. 2023SC117

Denver, CO 80202
P: (303) 831-7364 | F: (303) 832-2628
nmueller@hmflaw.com
Tenth Circuit Vice Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

**I. The Court of Appeals’ opinion further erodes Fifth Amendment
protections in Colorado through an overreliance on police statements. 7**

**A. Courts determining whether a person is entitled to *Miranda*
warnings must look at the true totality of the circumstances to
adequately safeguard an accused person’s rights..... 9**

**B. Officers must not be allowed to narrate their way out of the reality
of the conditions they impose on accused people. 14**

**II. Law enforcement’s routine use of deception in interrogation requires
courts to be vigilant, as an officer’s statements can conceal the reality of
the accused person’s situation..... 17**

A. Officers routinely deceive people during interrogations..... 17

**B. When police use deception, they risk violating accused people’s
rights and producing false confessions..... 19**

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 2019 CO 84	9
<i>People v. Elmarr</i> , 181 P.3d 1157 (Colo. 2008).....	10
<i>People v. Mangum</i> , 48 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2002)	9
<i>People v. Matheny</i> , 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	9-10
<i>People v. Niemeyer</i> , No.18CA1877 Colo. App. Oct. 27, 2022) (unpublished) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Pleshakov</i> , 2013 CO 18	10
<i>People v. Willoughby</i> , 2023 CO 10	12-13
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 509 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2007)	11-12

Statutes

§ 24-31-902(1)(a)(I), C.R.S.....	14
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Cain, Amanda, et. al, “Interviewing Suspects in Australia and New Zealand,” in <i>International Developments and Practices in Investigative Interviewing and Interrogation</i> (2015).....	20
Civil Rights Division, United States Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Louisville Metro Police Department and Louisville Metro Government</i> (2023), https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/1572951/download	15
Colorado Office of the Attorney General, <i>Investigation of the Aurora Police Department and Aurora Fire Rescue</i> (2021), https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2021/09/Pattern-and-Pracice-Investigation-Report.pdf	16
Etienne, Margareth & Richard McAdams, <i>Police Deception in Interrogation as a Problem of Procedural Legitimacy</i> , 54 Texas Tech L. Rev. 21 (2021).....	18
Evans, Jacqueline R., Nadja Schreiber Compo, & Melissa B. Russano, <i>Intoxicated</i>	

<i>Witnesses and Suspects: Procedures and Prevalence According to Law Enforcement</i> , 15 <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> 194 (2009).....	24
Inbau, Fred & John Reid, <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (1962).....	18
Jacobo, Julia, & Alice Chambers, <i>Vaping Arrest Turns Into Violence Encounter with Police on Ocean City, Maryland Boardwalk</i> , ABC7 Eyewitness News, June 15, 2021, https://6abc.com/ocean-city-maryland-vaping-arrests-caught-on-camera-police-officer-kneeing-man/10792164/	15
Kassin, Saul M. & Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>The Psychology of Confessions: A Review of the Literature and Issues</i> , 5 <i>Psychological Science in the Public Interest</i> 33 (2004)	22-25
Kassin, Saul M. & Lawrence Wrightsman, "Confession Evidence," in <i>The Psychology of Evidence and Trial Procedure</i> (1985).....	22
Kassin, Saul M., <i>On the Psychology of Confessions: Does Innocence Put Innocents at Risk?</i> 60 <i>Am. Psych.</i> 215 (2005).....	17
Kassin, Saul M., <i>The Social Psychology of False Confessions</i> , 9 <i>Social Issues and Policy Review</i> 25 (2015).....	14, 21-23
Leo, Richard, <i>From Coercion to Deception: The Changing Nature of Police Interrogation in America</i> , 18 <i>Crime, Law, and Social Change</i> 35 (1992).....	17-18
Leo, Richard, <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 <i>J. of Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 266 (1996).....	19
Ross, Jacqueline, <i>Do Rules of Evidence Apply (Only) in the Courtroom? Deceptive Interrogation in the United States and Germany</i> , 28 <i>Oxford J. Legal Stud.</i> 443 (2008).....	20
Samson J. Schatz, <i>Interrogated with Intellectual Disabilities</i> , 70 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 643 (2018).....	23-24
Weigend, Thomas, "German Rules of Criminal Procedure," in <i>Criminal Procedure: A Worldwide Study</i> (2007).....	19-20

The American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) of Colorado and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (NACDL) respectfully submit this brief of *amici curiae* pursuant to C.A.R. 29.
